

Prior to use, carefully read the instructions for use. **EN**

UNIFAST III

SELF-CURING ACRYLIC RESIN FOR TEMPORARY INLAYS, CROWNS, BRIDGES AND REPAIRS

For use only by a dental professional in the recommended indications.

RECOMMENDED INDICATIONS

- Construction of temporary inlays, crowns and bridges.
- Repair of fractured dentures.

CONTRAINDICATIONS

In rare cases, the product may cause sensitivity in some people. If any such reactions are experienced, discontinue the use of the product and refer to a physician.

DIRECTIONS FOR USE

A. TEMPORARY INLAYS, CROWNS AND BRIDGES

- Direct Method – single shade standard technique
- 1) Take an impression prior to tooth preparation.
- 2) Coat the prepared teeth and gingival tissue with a thin film of vaseline.
- 3) Dispense the desired amount of UNIFAST III powder in a rubber cup and add liquid. Quickly mix with a plastic spatula for 10-15 seconds. Immediately pour the mixture into the intended area of the impression. Standard powder to liquid ratio is 1g of powder to 0.5mL of liquid (1 scale of powder to 1 scale of liquid). Powder to liquid ratio is adjustable between 2g : 1mL and 2g : 1.5mL.
- 4) Wait until the mixture reaches a soft dough stage.
- 5) Place the impression on the mouth with pressure.

NOTE:
UNIFAST III starts to set 1 minute after mixing. Make sure to finish above steps within this period. If a longer working time is desired, store the powder and liquid in a refrigerator for more than 4 hours.

- Remove the impression from the mouth before the exothermic reaction starts, approximately 1 minute and 30 seconds from start of mixing. At this stage, material still has a rubbery consistency.
- Allow the UNIFAST III to bench cure in the impression. The setting time is 3 minutes 10 seconds from start of mixing.
- Remove the temporary appliance from the impression.
- Adjust and finish in a usual manner. Carefully fit in mouth and establish proper marginal adaptation and occlusion. The margins can be relined by adding a layer of freshly mixed UNIFAST III.

NOTE:
In case of making a temporary bridge using pre-fabricated temporary crowns as pontics, immerse the bridge in water at 50°C for 5 minutes or leave undisturbed at room temperature for 30 minutes before placing it in the patients' mouth to ensure complete setting.

- After final polishing, lute the inlay/crown/bridge with a temporary cement like GC FREEGENOL.

CLINICAL HINT

The surface of the temporary appliance can be coated with GC G-COAT PLUS for a high gloss esthetic result. Refer to the respective manufacturer's instructions for use.

- Direct Method – multi shade standard technique
- 1) Clean the inner surface of the temporary appliance as described above (Direct method, single shade technique 1-8).
- 2) Trim the incisal area of the temporary restoration.
- 3) Apply an incisal, enamel or translucent shade in the incisal area, reusing the impression/silicone index or by applying with a brush (brush-on technique).
- 4) Continue with Direct method 9).

- Indirect Method – single shade standard technique
- 1) Fabricate a stone model using a standard technique.
- 2) Wax-up the restoration using a standard technique and take an impression / silicone index.

- 3) Coat the stone model with a separator such as GC ACRO SEP or GC MULTI SEP.
- 4) Dispense the desired amount of UNIFAST III powder in a rubber cup and add liquid, quickly mix with a plastic spatula for 10-15 seconds. Immediately pour the mixture into the desired area of the impression/silicone index. Standard powder to liquid ratio is 1g of powder to 0.5mL of liquid (1 scale of powder to 1 scale of liquid). Powder to liquid ratio is adjustable between 2g : 1mL and 2g : 1.5mL.
- 5) Wait until the mixture reaches a soft dough stage.
- 6) Place the impression on the mouth with pressure.

- UNIFAST III starts to set 1 minute after mixing. Make sure to finish above steps within this period. If a longer working time is desired, store the powder and liquid in a refrigerator for more than 4 hours.
- Remove the temporary appliance from the impression/silicone index.
- Adjust and finish in a usual manner. Carefully fit on the model and establish proper marginal adaptation and occlusion. The margins can be relined by adding a layer of freshly mixed UNIFAST III.

- NOTE:
In case of making a temporary bridge using pre-fabricated temporary crowns as pontics, immerse the bridge in water at 50°C for 5 minutes or leave undisturbed at room temperature for 30 minutes before placing it in the patients' mouth to ensure complete setting.

CLINICAL HINT

The surface of the temporary appliance can be coated with GC OPTIGLAZE for a high gloss esthetic result. Refer to the respective manufacturer's instructions for use.

- 1) After final polishing, lute the inlay/crown/bridge with a temporary cement like GC FREEGENOL.
- 2) Coat the inner surface of the temporary appliance using a cotton pellet soaked with ethanol.
- 3) Adjust and finish in a usual manner. Carefully fit on the model and establish proper marginal adaptation and occlusion. The margins can be relined by adding a layer of freshly mixed UNIFAST III.

- NOTE:
In case of making a temporary bridge using pre-fabricated temporary crowns as pontics, immerse the bridge in water at 50°C for 5 minutes or leave undisturbed at room temperature for 30 minutes before placing it in the patients' mouth to ensure complete setting.

CLINICAL HINT

The surface of the temporary appliance can be coated with GC OPTIGLAZE for a high gloss esthetic result. Refer to the respective manufacturer's instructions for use.

- 1) After final polishing, lute the inlay/crown/bridge with a temporary cement like GC FREEGENOL.
- 2) Coat the inner surface of the temporary appliance using a cotton pellet soaked with ethanol.
- 3) Adjust and finish in a usual manner. Carefully fit on the model and establish proper marginal adaptation and occlusion. The margins can be relined by adding a layer of freshly mixed UNIFAST III.

- NOTE:
In case of making a temporary bridge using pre-fabricated temporary crowns as pontics, immerse the bridge in water at 50°C for 5 minutes or leave undisturbed at room temperature for 30 minutes before placing it in the patients' mouth to ensure complete setting.

- 1) After final polishing, lute the inlay/crown/bridge with a temporary cement like GC FREEGENOL.
- 2) Coat the inner surface of the temporary appliance using a cotton pellet soaked with ethanol.
- 3) Adjust and finish in a usual manner. Carefully fit on the model and establish proper marginal adaptation and occlusion. The margins can be relined by adding a layer of freshly mixed UNIFAST III.

- NOTE:
In case of making a temporary bridge using pre-fabricated temporary crowns as pontics, immerse the bridge in water at 50°C for 5 minutes or leave undisturbed at room temperature for 30 minutes before placing it in the patients' mouth to ensure complete setting.

- NOTE:
In case of making a temporary bridge using pre-fabricated temporary crowns as pontics, immerse the bridge in water at 50°C for 5 minutes or leave undisturbed at room temperature for 30 minutes before placing it in the patients' mouth to ensure complete setting.

- NOTE:
In case of making a temporary bridge using pre-fabricated temporary crowns as pontics, immerse the bridge in water at 50°C for 5 minutes or leave undisturbed at room temperature for 30 minutes before placing it in the patients' mouth to ensure complete setting.

- NOTE:
In case of making a temporary bridge using pre-fabricated temporary crowns as pontics, immerse the bridge in water at 50°C for 5 minutes or leave undisturbed at room temperature for 30 minutes before placing it in the patients' mouth to ensure complete setting.

- NOTE:
In case of making a temporary bridge using pre-fabricated temporary crowns as pontics, immerse the bridge in water at 50°C for 5 minutes or leave undisturbed at room temperature for 30 minutes before placing it in the patients' mouth to ensure complete setting.

- NOTE:
In case of making a temporary bridge using pre-fabricated temporary crowns as pontics, immerse the bridge in water at 50°C for 5 minutes or leave undisturbed at room temperature for 30 minutes before placing it in the patients' mouth to ensure complete setting.

- NOTE:
In case of making a temporary bridge using pre-fabricated temporary crowns as pontics, immerse the bridge in water at 50°C for 5 minutes or leave undisturbed at room temperature for 30 minutes before placing it in the patients' mouth to ensure complete setting.

- NOTE:
In case of making a temporary bridge using pre-fabricated temporary crowns as pontics, immerse the bridge in water at 50°C for 5 minutes or leave undisturbed at room temperature for 30 minutes before placing it in the patients' mouth to ensure complete setting.

- NOTE:
In case of making a temporary bridge using pre-fabricated temporary crowns as pontics, immerse the bridge in water at 50°C for 5 minutes or leave undisturbed at room temperature for 30 minutes before placing it in the patients' mouth to ensure complete setting.

- NOTE:
In case of making a temporary bridge using pre-fabricated temporary crowns as pontics, immerse the bridge in water at 50°C for 5 minutes or leave undisturbed at room temperature for 30 minutes before placing it in the patients' mouth to ensure complete setting.

- NOTE:
In case of making a temporary bridge using pre-fabricated temporary crowns as pontics, immerse the bridge in water at 50°C for 5 minutes or leave undisturbed at room temperature for 30 minutes before placing it in the patients' mouth to ensure complete setting.

- NOTE:
In case of making a temporary bridge using pre-fabricated temporary crowns as pontics, immerse the bridge in water at 50°C for 5 minutes or leave undisturbed at room temperature for 30 minutes before placing it in the patients' mouth to ensure complete setting.

- NOTE:
In case of making a temporary bridge using pre-fabricated temporary crowns as pontics, immerse the bridge in water at 50°C for 5 minutes or leave undisturbed at room temperature for 30 minutes before placing it in the patients' mouth to ensure complete setting.

- NOTE:
In case of making a temporary bridge using pre-fabricated temporary crowns as pontics, immerse the bridge in water at 50°C for 5 minutes or leave undisturbed at room temperature for 30 minutes before placing it in the patients' mouth to ensure complete setting.

- NOTE:
In case of making a temporary bridge using pre-fabricated temporary crowns as pontics, immerse the bridge in water at 50°C for 5 minutes or leave undisturbed at room temperature for 30 minutes before placing it in the patients' mouth to ensure complete setting.

- NOTE:
In case of making a temporary bridge using pre-fabricated temporary crowns as pontics, immerse the bridge in water at 50°C for 5 minutes or leave undisturbed at room temperature for 30 minutes before placing it in the patients' mouth to ensure complete setting.

- NOTE:
In case of making a temporary bridge using pre-fabricated temporary crowns as pontics, immerse the bridge in water at 50°C for 5 minutes or leave undisturbed at room temperature for 30 minutes before placing it in the patients' mouth to ensure complete setting.

- NOTE:
In case of making a temporary bridge using pre-fabricated temporary crowns as pontics, immerse the bridge in water at 50°C for 5 minutes or leave undisturbed at room temperature for 30 minutes before placing it in the patients' mouth to ensure complete setting.

- NOTE:
In case of making a temporary bridge using pre-fabricated temporary crowns as pontics, immerse the bridge in water at 50°C for 5 minutes or leave undisturbed at room temperature for 30 minutes before placing it in the patients' mouth to ensure complete setting.

- NOTE:
In case of making a temporary bridge using pre-fabricated temporary crowns as pontics, immerse the bridge in water at 50°C for 5 minutes or leave undisturbed at room temperature for 30 minutes before placing it in the patients' mouth to ensure complete setting.

- NOTE:
In case of making a temporary bridge using pre-fabricated temporary crowns as pontics, immerse the bridge in water at 50°C for 5 minutes or leave undisturbed at room temperature for 30 minutes before placing it in the patients' mouth to ensure complete setting.

- NOTE:
In case of making a temporary bridge using pre-fabricated temporary crowns as pontics, immerse the bridge in water at 50°C for 5 minutes or leave undisturbed at room temperature for 30 minutes before placing it in the patients' mouth to ensure complete setting.

- NOTE:
In case of making a temporary bridge using pre-fabricated temporary crowns as pontics, immerse the bridge in water at 50°C for 5 minutes or leave undisturbed at room temperature for 30 minutes before placing it in the patients' mouth to ensure complete setting.

- NOTE:
In case of making a temporary bridge using pre-fabricated temporary crowns as pontics, immerse the bridge in water at 50°C for 5 minutes or leave undisturbed at room temperature for 30 minutes before placing it in the patients' mouth to ensure complete setting.

- NOTE:
In case of making a temporary bridge using pre-fabricated temporary crowns as pontics, immerse the bridge in water at 50°C for 5 minutes or leave undisturbed at room temperature for 30 minutes before placing it in the patients' mouth to ensure complete setting.

- NOTE:
In case of making a temporary bridge using pre-fabricated temporary crowns as pontics, immerse the bridge in water at 50°C for 5 minutes or leave undisturbed at room temperature for 30 minutes before placing it in the patients' mouth to ensure complete setting.

- NOTE:
In case of making a temporary bridge using pre-fabricated temporary crowns as pontics, immerse the bridge in water at 50°C for 5 minutes or leave undisturbed at room temperature for 30 minutes before placing it in the patients' mouth to ensure complete setting.

- NOTE:
In case of making a temporary bridge using pre-fabricated temporary crowns as pontics, immerse the bridge in water at 50°C for 5 minutes or leave undisturbed at room temperature for 30 minutes before placing it in the patients' mouth to ensure complete setting.

Vor der Benutzung bitte die Gebrauchsanweisung gründlich lesen! **DE**

UNIFAST III

SELBSTHÄRTENDES ACRYL-MATERIAL FÜR PROVISORISCHE KRONEN, BRÜCKEN, INLAYS UND REPARATUREN

Nur zur Verwendung durch zahnmedizinisches Fachpersonal für die angegebene Verwendungszwecke.

INDIKATIONEN

- Realisation von provisorischen Inlays, Kronen und Brücken.
- Reparatur von gebrochenen Prothesen.

KONTRAINDIKATIONEN

In seltenen Fällen kann es zu einer Sensibilisierung beim Umgang mit diesem Material kommen. Bei Auftreten einer solchen Reaktion ist die Anwendung abbrechen und einen Arzt aufsuchen.

VERABREICHUNG

A. PROVISORISCHE INLAYS, KRONEN UND BRÜCKEN

- Direkte Methode - Einfarbertechnik
- 1) Vor der Präparation einen Abdruck anfertigen.
- 2) Die präparierten Zähne und das umliegende gingivale Gewebe mit einem dünnen Vaselinefilm abdecken.
- 3) Die benötigte Menge UNIFAST III Pulver in ein Amnischschälchen geben und die Flüssigkeit hinzufügen. Schnell mit einem Kunststoffspatel ca. 10 - 15 Sek. lang anmischen. Die fertigmischte Masse schnell in den gewünschten Bereich der Abformung einfüllen. Das Standardverhältnis Pulver – Flüssigkeit beträgt 1g Pulver zu 0,5 ml Flüssigkeit (Ein Teelisch Pulver zu 1 ml Flüssigkeit zu 2 g Pulver : 1,5 ml Flüssigkeit variabel).
- 4) Das Material etwas anfeuchten lassen, bis eine weich-teigige Konsistenz erreicht ist.
- 5) Die Abformung mit Druck im Mund platzieren.

- Ann.:
UNIFAST III beginnt eine Minute nach dem Anmischenbeginn mit dem Aushärten. Um eine längere Verarbeitungszeit zu erreichen, Pulver und Flüssigkeit mind. vier Stunden lang gekühlt aufbewahren.
- 6) Die Abformung aus dem Mund entnehmen, bevor ca. 1,5 Minuten nach dem Anmischen die exotherme Reaktion beginnt. Zu diesem Zeitpunkt hat das Material eine gummiartige Konsistenz.
- 7) Das UNIFAST III in der Abformung aushärten lassen. Die Aushärzeit beträgt 3 Minuten 10 Sekunden ab Beginn des Anmischens.
- 8) Die provisorische Restauration aus der Abformung entnehmen.
- 9) Anpassen und Finieren erfolgt auf üblichem Weg. Vorsichtig einpassen und auf geringen Randspalt sowie eine gute Okklusion prüfen. Evtl. Randspalte können durch Auftragen von frisch angemischtem UNIFAST III ausgeglichen werden.

- 10) Sollten bei Herstellung einer provisorischen Brücke vorgefertigte Kronen verwendet werden, die Brücke vor dem Einsetzen bitte 5 Minuten lang in 50°C warmen Wasser oder 30 Minuten bei Raumtemperatur komplett aushärten lassen.

- 11) Nach dem Polieren das Provisorium mit einem Befestigungszement für temporäre Befestigung, wie z. B. GC FREEGENOL, einsetzen.

- 12) Anpassen und Finieren erfolgt auf üblichem Weg. Vorsichtig einpassen und auf geringen Randspalt sowie eine gute Okklusion prüfen. Evtl. Randspalte können durch Auftragen von frisch angemischtem UNIFAST III ausgeglichen werden.

- 13) Sollten bei Herstellung einer provisorischen Brücke vorgefertigte Kronen verwendet werden, die Brücke vor dem Einsetzen bitte 5 Minuten lang in 50°C warmen Wasser oder 30 Minuten bei Raumtemperatur komplett aushärten lassen.

- 14) Nach dem Polieren das Provisorium mit einem Befestigungszement für temporäre Befestigung, wie z. B. GC FREEGENOL, einsetzen.

- 15) Anpassen und Finieren erfolgt auf üblichem Weg. Vorsichtig einpassen und auf geringen Randspalt sowie eine gute Okklusion prüfen. Evtl. Randspalte können durch Auftragen von frisch angemischtem UNIFAST III ausgeglichen werden.

- 16) Sollten bei Herstellung einer provisorischen Brücke vorgefertigte Kronen verwendet werden, die Brücke vor dem Einsetzen bitte 5 Minuten lang in 50°C warmen Wasser oder 30 Minuten bei Raumtemperatur komplett aushärten lassen.

- 17) Nach dem Polieren das Provisorium mit einem Befestigungszement für temporäre Befestigung, wie z. B. GC FREEGENOL, einsetzen.

- 18) Anpassen und Finieren erfolgt auf üblichem Weg. Vorsichtig einpassen und auf geringen Randspalt sowie eine gute Okklusion prüfen. Evtl. Randspalte können durch Auftragen von frisch angemischtem UNIFAST III ausgeglichen werden.

- 19) Sollten bei Herstellung einer provisorischen Brücke vorgefertigte Kronen verwendet werden, die Brücke vor dem Einsetzen bitte 5 Minuten lang in 50°C warmen Wasser oder 30 Minuten bei Raumtemperatur komplett aushärten lassen.

- 20) Nach dem Polieren das Provisorium mit einem Befestigungszement für temporäre Befestigung, wie z. B. GC FREEGENOL, einsetzen.

- 21) Anpassen und Finieren erfolgt auf üblichem Weg. Vorsichtig einpassen und auf geringen Randspalt sowie eine gute Okklusion prüfen. Evtl. Randspalte können durch Auftragen von frisch angemischtem UNIFAST III ausgeglichen werden.

- 22) Sollten bei Herstellung einer provisorischen Brücke vorgefertigte Kronen verwendet werden, die Brücke vor dem Einsetzen bitte 5 Minuten lang in 50°C warmen Wasser oder 30 Minuten bei Raumtemperatur komplett aushärten lassen.

- 23) Nach dem Polieren das Provisorium mit einem Befestigungszement für temporäre Befestigung, wie z. B. GC FREEGENOL, einsetzen.

- 24) Anpassen und Finieren erfolgt auf üblichem Weg. Vorsichtig einpassen und auf geringen Randspalt sowie eine gute Okklusion prüfen. Evtl. Randspalte können durch Auftragen von frisch angemischtem UNIFAST III ausgeglichen werden.

- 25) Sollten bei Herstellung einer provisorischen Brücke vorgefertigte Kronen verwendet werden, die Brücke vor dem Einsetzen bitte 5 Minuten lang in 50°C warmen Wasser oder 30 Minuten bei Raumtemperatur komplett aushärten lassen.

- 26) Nach dem Polieren das Provisorium mit einem Befestigungszement für temporäre Befestigung, wie z. B. GC FREEGENOL, einsetzen.

- 27) Anpassen und Finieren erfolgt auf üblichem Weg. Vorsichtig einpassen und auf geringen Randspalt sowie eine gute Okklusion prüfen. Evtl. Randspalte können durch Auftragen von frisch angemischtem UNIFAST III ausgeglichen werden.

- 28) Sollten bei Herstellung einer provisorischen Brücke vorgefertigte Kronen verwendet werden, die Brücke vor dem Einsetzen bitte 5 Minuten lang in 50°C warmen Wasser oder 30 Minuten bei Raumtemperatur komplett aushärten lassen.

- 29) Nach dem Polieren das Provisorium mit einem Befestigungszement für temporäre Befestigung, wie z. B. GC FREEGENOL, einsetzen.

- 30) Anpassen und Finieren erfolgt auf üblichem Weg. Vorsichtig einpassen und auf geringen Randspalt sowie eine gute Okklusion prüfen. Evtl. Randspalte können durch Auftragen von frisch angemischtem UNIFAST III ausgeglichen werden.

- 31) Sollten bei Herstellung einer provisorischen Brücke vorgefertigte Kronen verwendet werden, die Brücke vor dem Einsetzen bitte 5 Minuten lang in 50°C warmen Wasser oder 30 Minuten bei Raumtemperatur komplett aushärten lassen.

- 32) Nach dem Polieren das Provisorium mit einem Befestigungszement für temporäre Befestigung, wie z. B. GC FREEGENOL, einsetzen.

- 33) Anpassen und Finieren erfolgt auf üblichem Weg. Vorsichtig einpassen und auf geringen Randspalt sowie eine gute Okklusion prüfen. Evtl. Randspalte können durch Auftragen von frisch angemischtem UNIFAST III ausgeglichen werden.

- 34) Sollten bei Herstellung einer provisorischen Brücke vorgefertigte Kronen verwendet werden, die Brücke vor dem Einsetzen bitte 5 Minuten lang in 50°C warmen Wasser oder 30 Minuten bei Raumtemperatur komplett aushärten lassen.

- 35) Nach dem Polieren das Provisorium mit einem Befestigungszement für temporäre Befestigung, wie z. B. GC FREEGENOL, einsetzen.

- 36) Anpassen und Finieren erfolgt auf üblichem Weg. Vorsichtig einpassen und auf geringen Randspalt sowie eine gute Okklusion prüfen. Evtl. Randspalte können durch Auftragen von frisch angemischtem UNIFAST III ausgeglichen werden.

- 37) Sollten bei Herstellung einer provisorischen Brücke vorgefertigte Kronen verwendet werden, die Brücke vor dem Einsetzen bitte 5 Minuten lang in 50°C warmen Wasser oder 30 Minuten bei Raumtemperatur komplett aushärten lassen.

- 38) Nach dem Polieren das Provisorium mit einem Befestigungszement für temporäre Befestigung, wie z. B. GC FREEGENOL, einsetzen.

- 39) Anpassen und Finieren erfolgt auf üblichem Weg. Vorsichtig einpassen und auf geringen Randspalt sowie eine gute Okklusion prüfen. Evtl. Randspalte können durch Auftragen von frisch angemischtem UNIFAST III ausgeglichen werden.

- 40) Sollten bei Herstellung einer provisorischen Brücke vorgefertigte Kronen verwendet werden, die Brücke vor dem Einsetzen bitte 5 Minuten lang in 50°C warmen Wasser oder 30 Minuten bei Raumtemperatur komplett aushärten lassen.

- 41) Nach dem Polieren das Provisorium mit einem Befestigungszement für temporäre Befestigung, wie z. B. GC FREEGENOL, einsetzen.

- 42) Anpassen und Finieren erfolgt auf üblichem Weg. Vorsichtig einpassen und auf geringen Randspalt sowie eine gute Okklusion prüfen. Evtl. Randspalte können durch Auftragen von frisch angemischtem UNIFAST III ausgeglichen werden.

- 43) Sollten bei Herstellung einer provisorischen Brücke vorgefertigte Kronen verwendet werden, die Brücke vor dem Einsetzen bitte 5 Minuten lang in 50°C warmen Wasser oder 30 Minuten bei Raumtemperatur komplett aushärten lassen.

- 44) Nach dem Polieren das Provisorium mit einem Befestigungszement für temporäre Befestigung, wie z. B. GC FREEGENOL, einsetzen.

- 45) Anpassen und Finieren erfolgt auf üblichem Weg. Vorsichtig einpassen und auf geringen Randspalt sowie eine gute Okklusion prüfen. Evtl. Randspalte können durch Auftragen von frisch angemischtem UNIFAST III ausgeglichen werden.

- 46) Sollten bei Herstellung einer provisorischen Brücke vorgefertigte Kronen verwendet werden, die Brücke vor dem Einsetzen bitte 5 Minuten lang in 50°C warmen Wasser oder 30 Minuten bei Raumtemperatur komplett aushärten lassen.

- 47) Nach dem Polieren das Provisorium mit einem Befestigungszement für temporäre Befestigung, wie z. B. GC FREEGENOL, einsetzen.

- 48) Anpassen und Finieren erfolgt auf üblichem Weg. Vorsichtig einpassen und auf geringen Randspalt sowie eine gute Okklusion prüfen. Evtl. Randspalte können durch Auftragen von frisch angemischtem UNIFAST III ausgeglichen werden.

- 49) Sollten bei Herstellung einer provisorischen Brücke vorgefertigte Kronen verwendet werden, die Brücke vor dem Einsetzen bitte 5 Minuten lang in 50°C warmen Wasser oder 30 Minuten bei Raumtemperatur komplett aushärten lassen.

- 50) Nach dem Polieren das Provisorium mit einem Befestigungszement für temporäre Befestigung, wie z. B. GC FREEGENOL, einsetzen.

- 51) Anpassen und Finieren erfolgt auf üblichem Weg. Vorsichtig einpassen und auf geringen Randspalt sowie eine gute Okklusion prüfen. Evtl. Randspalte können durch Auftragen von frisch angemischtem UNIFAST III ausgeglichen werden.

- 52) Sollten bei Herstellung einer provisorischen Brücke vorgefertigte Kronen verwendet werden, die Brücke vor dem Einsetzen bitte 5 Minuten lang in 50°C warmen Wasser oder 30 Minuten bei Raumtemperatur komplett aushärten lassen.

Avant toute utilisation, lire attentivement les instructions d'emploi. **FR**

UNIFAST III

RESINE ACRYLIQUE CHEMOPOLYMERISABLE POUR INLAYS, COURONNES, BRIDGES TEMPORAIRES ET REPARATIONS

Utilisation par un professionnel de l'Art Dentaire et selon les recommandations d'utilisations.

RECOMMANDATIONS

- Réalisation de couronnes, bridges et inlays provisoires.
- Réparation de prothèses fracturées.

CONTRE-INDICATIONS

Dans de rares cas, ce produit peut entraîner des réactions allergiques chez certaines personnes. Si tel est le cas, cessez d'utiliser ce produit et consultez un médecin.

MODE D'EMPLOI

- Méthode directe – technique standard avec une seule teinte
- 1) Prendre une empreinte avant de préparer la dent.
- 2) Enduire la dent préparée et les tissus gingivaux d'une fine couche de vaseline.
- 3) Distribuer la quantité souhaitée de poudre UNIFAST III dans le godet en caoutchouc et ajouter le liquide. Mélanger rapidement avec une spatule en plastique pendant 10-15 secondes. Verser immédiatement le mélange sur la zone concernée. Le ratio standard Poudre/Liquide est de 1g de poudre pour 0,5ml de liquide (1 dose de poudre et 1 dose de liquide). Le ratio Poudre / Liquide est ajustable entre 2g : 1ml et 2g : 1,5mL.
- 4) Attendre que le mélange devienne lisse.
- 5) Placer l'empreinte en bouche en appliquant une pression.

- NOTE:
UNIFAST III débute sa prise 1 minute après le mélange. Assurez-vous que toutes les étapes précédentes sont respectées pendant ce laps de temps. Pour augmenter le temps de travail, conservez la poudre et le liquide au réfrigérateur pendant au moins 4 heures.
- 6) Retirez l'empreinte de la bouche avant le début de la réaction exothermique, c'est-à-dire environ 1 minute 30 secondes à partir du début du mélange. A ce stade, le matériau a encore une consistance caoutchouteuse.
- 7) Le temps de prise est de 3 minutes 10 secondes à partir du début du mélange.
- 8) Retirez l'appareil provisoire de l'empreinte.

- 9) Ajuster et finir de façon habituelle. Ajuster soigneusement en bouche et réaliser l'adaptation marginale et l'occlusion appropriées. Les bords peuvent être rebasés en ajoutant une nouvelle couche d'UNIFAST III.
- NOTE:
Dans le cas de réalisation de bridge provisoire utilisant des couronnes provisoires préfabriquées comme les pontiques, immerger le bridge dans de l'eau à 50°C pendant 5 minutes ou laisser à température ambiante pendant 30 minutes avant de le placer dans la bouche du patient pour assurer une prise complète.
- 10) Après le polissage final, collez l'inlay/couronne/bridge avec un ciment provisoire comme le GC FREEGENOL.

- 11) Après le polissage final, collez l'inlay/couronne/bridge avec un ciment provisoire comme le GC FREEGENOL.

- 12) Après le polissage final, collez l'inlay/couronne/bridge avec un ciment provisoire comme le GC FREEGENOL.

- 13) Après le polissage final, collez l'inlay/couronne/bridge avec un ciment provisoire comme le GC FREEGENOL.

- 14) Après le polissage final, collez l'inlay/couronne/bridge avec un ciment provisoire comme le GC FREEGENOL.

- 15) Après le polissage final, collez l'inlay/couronne/bridge avec un ciment provisoire comme le GC FREEGENOL.

- 16) Après le polissage final, collez l'inlay/couronne/bridge avec un ciment provisoire comme le GC FREEGENOL.

- 17) Après le polissage final, collez l'inlay/couronne/bridge avec un ciment provisoire comme le GC FREEGENOL.

- 18) Après le polissage final, collez l'inlay/couronne/bridge avec un ciment provisoire comme le GC FREEGENOL.

- 19) Après le polissage final, collez l'inlay/couronne/bridge avec un ciment provisoire comme le GC FREEGENOL.

- 20) Après le polissage final, collez l'inlay/couronne/bridge avec un ciment provisoire comme le GC FREEGENOL.

- 21) Après le polissage final, collez l'inlay/couronne/bridge avec un ciment provisoire comme le GC FREEGENOL.

- 22) Après le polissage final, collez l'inlay/couronne/bridge avec un ciment provisoire comme le GC FREEGENOL.

- 23) Après le polissage final, collez l'inlay/couronne/bridge avec un ciment provisoire comme le GC FREEGENOL.

